

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 18-1218

Lori Birckhead, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,
Respondent,

and

Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company, L.L.C.,
Respondent-Intervenors.

**On Petition for Review of Orders of the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-INTERVENOR
TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE COMPANY, L.L.C.**

Mosby Perrow, Vice President & Deputy
General Counsel
Jacquelyne Rocan, Assistant General Counsel
Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company, L.L.C.
1001 Louisiana Street, Suite 1000
Houston, TX 77002
Phone: (713) 369-8765
Fax: (713) 420-4454
Email:
mosby_perrow@kindermorgan.com
jacquelyne_rocan@kindermorgan.com

Brian D. O'Neill
Michael R. Pincus
Frances Bishop Morris
Van Ness Feldman, LLP
1050 Thomas Jefferson St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20007
Phone: (202) 298-1800
Fax: (202) 338-2416
Email: bdo@vnf.com
mrp@vnf.com
ftb@vnf.com

Attorneys for Intervenor Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company, L.L.C.

Final Brief: March 8, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	viii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. The Broad Run Project.....	1
II. FERC’s Comprehensive Review.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Issues Relating to FERC’s Alleged Failure to Address an Alternative With Less Horsepower at the Approved Site for Compressor Station 563.	9
II. FERC Conducted a Robust Environmental Review in Compliance With NEPA.....	13
A. FERC’s Obligation to Consider Alternatives Under NEPA.....	14
B. FERC Was Not Required to Assess Alternatives That Do Not Meet the Purpose and Need of the Project.....	17
1. FERC Was Not Required to Consider an Alternative With Less Horsepower at the Approved Site Because It Would Not Meet the Project’s Purpose.....	17
2. FERC Was Not Required to Consider an Alternative With Less Horsepower at Site C1 Because It Would Not Meet the Project’s Purpose.	21
C. FERC Properly Considered Site Ownership in Approving the Compressor Station 563 Site.....	24
1. Consideration of Site Ownership Is Proper Under NEPA, the NGA, and Consistent With FERC Guidance and Precedent.	24

2. FERC Did Not Rely Solely on Site Ownership in Determining That Site C1 Did Not Offer a Significant Environmental Advantage.....29

III. The Commission Properly Concluded Alleged Downstream and Upstream GHG Emissions Are Not Indirect Effects of the Project.....37

CONCLUSION.....40

STATUTORY ADDENDUM S-1

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Alaska v. Andrus</i> , 580 F.2d 465 (1978).....	16
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 764 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Associated Gas Distributors v. FERC</i> , 824 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Big Bend Conservation Alliance v. FERC</i> , 896 F.3d 418 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Boston Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 575 F.2d 975 (1st Cir. 1978)	9
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	16, 27
<i>City of New York v. Department of Transportation</i> , 715 F.2d 732 (2d Cir. 1983)	16
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>Fox v. Government of District of Columbia</i> , 794 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	1
<i>Friends of Boundary Waters Wilderness v. Dombeck</i> , 164 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	14
<i>Midcoast Interstate Transmission, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	25

<i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Community, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14-15, 15
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	14, 25, 36
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	37, 38
<i>Strycker’s Bay Neighborhood Council, Inc. v. Karlen</i> , 444 U.S. 223 (1980).....	14
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation Partnership v. Salazar</i> , 661 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	15

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES

<i>Algonquin Gas Transmission, LLC</i> , 154 FERC ¶ 61,048 (2016).....	28
<i>Algonquin Gas Transmission, LLC</i> , 161 FERC ¶ 61,255 (2017).....	34
<i>Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities</i> , 88 FERC ¶ 61,227 (1999), <i>clarified</i> , 90 FERC ¶ 61,128, <i>further clarified</i> , 92 FERC ¶ 61,094 (2000).....	26-27
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 10 FERC ¶ 62,171 (1980).....	2
<i>Florida Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,282 (2002).....	25, 26, 34, 35
<i>Millennium Pipeline Co.</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,319 (2006).....	35

<i>National Fuel Gas Supply Corp.</i> , 158 FERC ¶ 61,145 (2017)	28
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 156 FERC ¶ 61,157 (2016)	3, 5, 6, 12, 14, 19, 23, 25, 28, 30, 32, 39
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 157 FERC ¶ 61,154 (2016)	6
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 163 FERC ¶ 61,190 (2018)	3, 6, 9, 11, 13, 19, 20, 23, 24, 28, 30, 32, 35, 36, 38, 39

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 717f(b)	1
15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)	1
15 U.S.C. § 717r(a)	9, 11
15 U.S.C. § 717r(b)	11
18 C.F.R. § 157.14(a)(8)	18
18 C.F.R. § 157.14(a)(10)	18
18 C.F.R. § 388.113(g)(4)	13
18 C.F.R. § 385.713(b)	9
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14	16, 27
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16(b)	37
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b)	37, 38
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a)	15
